

No. 19-161

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Jennifer Chang Newell  
Cody Wofsy  
Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

David Loy  
Sarah Thompson  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN  
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138-7131

Lee Gelernt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Omar C. Jadwat  
Celso J. Perez  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
lgelernt@aclu.org  
David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION  
PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION  
PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT..... 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION ..... 8

I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NOT  
WARRANTED BECAUSE THE CONFLICT IS  
NARROW AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S LAW  
IS IN FLUX..... 9

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WAS  
CORRECT ..... 13

A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That  
Mr. Thuraissigiam Could Invoke The  
Suspension Clause To Challenge  
His Removal Order ..... 13

B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That  
The Scope of Review Guaranteed By  
The Suspension Clause Covers Mr.  
Thuraissigiam’s Constitutional And  
Legal Challenges..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaksakuman v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 767 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....	15, 16
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	8, 18
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	16
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	18
<i>Thayaparan v. Sessions</i> , 688 F. App'x 359 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas</i> , 683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	15
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	8, 18

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) ..... 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 1  
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 1  
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 3  
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)..... 3, 22  
8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1252..... i, 12, 13  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) ..... 2, 4  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2) ..... 4, 7, 9, 12

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) ..... 2, 3, 22  
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4) ..... 2  
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.12-1003.47 ..... 2  
*Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,*  
69 Fed. Reg. 48877-01 (Aug. 11, 2004). ..... 1  
*Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,*  
84 Fed. Reg. 35409-01 (July 23, 2019)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

National Lawyers Guild, *Immigration Law and*  
*Defense* (3rd ed. 2019)..... 4
